

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST ORDER PASSED BY
SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 1475 of 2024**

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1475 of 2024**

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2025
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1475 of 2024**

=====

CHANDRASHEKHAR HARIDWARILAL SOROUT & ORS.

**Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:

MR RJ GOSWAMI(1102) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

P K NAYAK(7847) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR. ANANTANAND J SINGH(10046) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR DHAWAN JAYSWAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA

Date : 24/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. U.M. Sheikh, who submitted that he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No.2 – original complainant, as they are going to replace the earlier advocate Mr. Anantanand J. Singh. Learned advocate Mr. R.J. Goswami appearing for the applicants submitted that the present Revision Application has been preferred against the dismissal of the discharge application and that the learned trial Court is insisting on framing of charge before the concerned Court.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Sheikh appearing for respondent No.2 – original complainant seeks time.

3. Considering the submissions made by the learned advocates for the respective parties, stand over to 07.05.2026.

4. In the meantime, as per the submission made by learned advocate Mr. Goswami that the matter has been kept on 27.04.2026 for framing of charge before the learned Sessions Court, if any application has been moved by the advocate, the same shall be considered by the learned Sessions Court sympathetically, considering that the Revision Application is pending before this Court.

STANCY GOMES

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)